PIN CONNECTION
14-Pin Hermetic DIP (Y-Suffix)
14-Pin Plastic DIP (P-Suffix)
1
2
3
4
5

in socket for Cerdip, P-DIP, and  LCC packages; θJA is specified for device soldered
to printed circuit board for SOL package.
ORDERING GUIDE1
TA = +258C Operating
VOS max Temperature Package
Model (mV) Range Description
OP490AY2 0.5 MIL 14-Pin Cerdip
OP490ATC/883 0.5 MIL 28-Contact LCC
OP490EY 0.5 IND 14-Pin Cerdip
OP490FY 0.75 IND 14-Pin Cerdip
OP490GP 1.0 XIND 14-Pin Plastic DIP
OP490GS3 1.0 XIND 16-Pin SOL
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in
cerdip, plastic DIP and TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add /883 after
part number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
3For availability and burn-in information on SO and PLCC packages, contact
your local sales office.
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
Die Size 0.139 × 0.121 inch, 16,819 sq. mils
(3.53 × 3.07 mm, 10.84 sq. mm)
OP490–Typical Performance Characteristics
REV. B–6–
Input Offset Current
vs. Temperature
Open-Loop Gain vs.
Single-Supply Voltage
Output Voltage Swing
vs. Load Resistance
Input Offset Voltage
vs. Temperature
Total Supply Current
vs. Temperature
Closed-Loop Gain
vs. Frequency
Input Bias Current
vs. Temperature
Open-Loop Gain and
Phase Shift vs. Frequency
Output Voltage Swing
vs. Load Resistance
OP490
REV. B –7–
Power Supply Rejection
vs. Frequency
Current Noise Density
vs. Frequency
Common-Mode Rejection
vs. Frequency
10
0%
100µs20mV
100
90
 TA = 25°C
 VS = ±15V
 AV = +1
 RL = 10kΩ
 CL = 500pF
Small-Signal
Transient Response
Noise Voltage Density
vs. Frequency
10
0%
1ms5V
100
90
 TA = 25°C
 VS = ±15V
 AV = +1
 RL = 10kΩ